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Chief MInister of Tamil Nadu IS permitted 

SHRI P UPENDRA The questIOn IS 
about the RadIO and TV programmes on the 
natIOnal Channel late In the mght I cannot 
expand the scope of the question I will 
discuss the matter with the hon Member 

[ Translation] 

SHRI NAND KUMAR SAl Mr Speaker, 
Sir, Just now an han Member has said that 
the midnight programmes cause disturbance 
to children I would like to know from hon 
Minister, through you, whether there IS any 
proposal under conSideratIon of the Govern-
ment to suspend telecast well before mid-
night? 

SHRI P UPENDRA Mr Speaker Sir 
there IS normal telecast till 11 10 P m There 
after programmes 01) national cRcmnel are 
telecast for particular people and they creat e 
no disturbance at all 

DR SHAllENDRANATH SHRIVAS-
TAVA Mr Speaker Sir I would like to know 
from the han MInister whether any com 
plaints have been received from the viewers 
about the III effect of mid night programmes 
on thelrfamlly life, health and moral conduct 
I would also lIke to know for whose Interests 
these midnight programmes are being tele 
cast? It has been stated by the han Mlntster 
that very few people watch these programme 
Was any survey undertaken to know the "' 
effects of the programmes on the viewers? 

SHRI P UPENDRA The effect has 
been good only 

[EnglIsh} 

Sir, as we all know the SCientists have 
estabhshed that cows give more milk when 
they listen to the musIc and here also the 
students nowadays listen to the pop musIC' 
through their ears and they go on studYing 
I don't think there IS any dIsturbance and 
whatever feed back we got It IS entirely In 
favour of the people 

[ TranslatIon] 

SHRI R N RAKESH Mr Speaker. Sir, 
next year, we are going to celebrate birth 
centenary of Dr Ambedkar I would like to 
know whether Doordarshan has prepared 
any programme on the life and work of Dr 
B R Ambedkarto telecast over Doordarshan 
for the whole year 

[English] 

SHRI P UPENDRA Sir, though the 
question IS a little off the mark, I Will answer 
It because It relates to Dr Ambedkar whom 
we all respect ThiS Centenary has started 
on the 14th Aprrl and we had a special 
programme on that day both on the RadiO 
and the TelevIsIon and we have planned a 
number of programmes for the entire year 
and also we are trying to produce special 
fIlms on Dr Ambedkar through the Films 
DIVISion during the year 

Export of Iron Ore to South Korea by 
MMTC 

"537 SHRI lOKANATH CH-
OUDHURY Will the Mlntsterof COMMERCE 
be pleased to state 

(a) whether the MInerals and Metals 
Trading Corporation propose to export Iron 
ore to South Korea through Paradeep Port 
and 

(b) If so the details of the plan including 
the estimated tonnage of export and when It 
Will be taken up? 

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY AND 
MINISTEROFCIVllAVIATION(SHRIARIF 
MOHAMMAD KHAN) (a) and (b) A State-
ment IS laid on the Table of the House 

STATEMENT 

(a) Yes Sir 

(b) MMTC IS persuadmg the South 
Korean buyers to resume oiHake of \ron Ore 
from Paradlp to meet their additIonal re 
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quirements. MIs. Hyundai Corporation of 
South Korea has prepared a Detailed Proj-
ect Report (DPR) for development of Par-
adip Port to accomodate large vessels of 
1,70,000 OWT to handle 6 million tonnes per 
annum of Iron Ore for export from Paradip. 

SHRI LOKANATH CHOUDHURY: Mr. 
Speaker, Sir, I want to know about one thing. 
Three years back this project report was 
prepared. It has three components. One was 
the development of Paradeep Port. The 
secondcomponentwastodevelopthe mines 
and the third component was the construc-
tion of railway hne from Banspani to Par-
adeep. So, I want to know, when the prelimi-
nary discussions were held. if the MMTC 
was agreeable to give funds for the construc-
tion of railway line and also for the develop-
ment of mines. If it has given the consent. 
why it has gone back on its promise? 

SHRI ARIF MOHAMMAD KHAN: SIf. 
the han. Member IS right. A detailed project 
report was prepared by one Koreal Corpora-
tion. Hyundal Corporation. and regarding 
the feasibility reports of other sector. a de-
tailed project report was submitted and thiS 
report is under examination in the Ministry of 
Surface Transport. The various issues re-
quiring investment deciSion on the different 
sectors have been Identified and the same IS 

to be discussed WIth the Finance Ministry. 
Final investment deCISions of the Govern-
ment are yet to be taken. If once a deCISion 
IS taken about the investment. then It Will 
take three months to complete the prOject 
from the date of sanction. 

SHRI LOKANATH CHOUDHURY: Sir, 
the project was to be Implemented ir. 1986. 
But then when the MMTC sponsored it, 
China was not on the scene. Now China is 
also proposing to export Iron are. It is the 
MMTC which has gone back on its terms to 
bear part of the cost of the railway construc-
tion which was decided In the Mee·ting. I want 
to know about this from the Minister. The 
construction of railway line from Banspanl to 
Paradeep will reduce the tmight cost by 
more than 50 per cent. S''lce it IS not being 
done. we are not able to utilise the mines of 

Bihar and Orissa region for exporting are. 
When export is being given prominence now-
a-days, I want to know from the hon. Minister 
whether the MMTC will take initiative to have 
the railway line constructed as early as 
possible, which they have promised to do. 

SHRI ARIF MOHAMMAD KHAN: Sir., 
basically the job of MMTC is to export iron 
are to various countries and the project to 
which the hon. Member has referred, in-
volves development of mines which is to be 
undertaken by the Orissa Government and 
development of the port which comes under 
the Ministry of Surface Transport. The con-
struction of railway line from Banspani to 
Daitari for a distance of about 147 kms. will 
be undertaken by the Railway Ministry. 
MMTC IS the agency which is basically re-
sponsible for the export of iron are and we 
are faCing difficulty in the export of iron are 
because of the lack of facilities at the Cuttack 
airport. So. the MMTC has already taken up 
thiS matter. As I stated earlier. the detailed 
project report which was prepared by Mis. 
Hyundal Corporation is under consideration 
of the Ministry of Surface Transport and a 
final deCISion on Investment will be taken In 

consultation With the Ministry of Finance. 

SHRI SRIKANTA JENA: Sir. as the 
hon. MinIster has stated. the mining devel· 
opment work pertains to the State Govern-
ment, the railway line construction pertains 
to the Ministry of RallvvdYs, port develop-
ment pertains to the MInistry of Surface 
Transport and the rest is for the Commerce 
Ministry to export the iron are For export 
purpose only. the MMTC gave a proposal In 
the year 1986 and this is pending before the 
Surface Transport Ministry. Mis. Hyundai 
Corporation also gave a proposal for the 
total proJect including the railway line devel-
opment between Banspani and Paradeep. 
port development and the mining develop-
ment. The total project IS still pending before 
the Surface Transport Ministry. I want to 
know whether there is any other proposal 
from other Korean companies and why the 
Surface Transport Ministry is silent about the 
project. When Mr. Raghavan was the Chair-
man of MMTC. the present Prime Minister, 
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when he was Finance Minister, initiated this 
project. May I know from the Ministerwhether 
there is any other proposal pending before 
the Surface Transport Ministry? i also want 
to know from the han. Minister who is now 
answering on behalf of the Commerce Min-
ister, whether the Commerce Ministry will 
take care to coordinate the whole thing to 
clear this project immediately. 

SHRt ARIF MOHAMMAD KHAN: Sir, 
the Commerce Ministry is not aware of any 
other proposal. In fact, I have the Information 
that no other proposal has come to the 
MMTC or the Ministry of Commerce and as 
I stated earlier, the project Involves an ex-
penditure of As. 776 crores. The matter IS 
under consideration and a decision will be 
taken by the concerned agency as early as 
possible. 

SHRI VASANTSATHE: Sir, I would like 
to point out that our rich natural resources 
like Iron are can be used for conversion Into 
steel which IS highly needed in this country 
and in Orissa itself a project is pending. 

Sir, I would like to know whett-er the 
Government would seriously give a thought 
to the proj)Osal for utilising our rich natural 
resources for conversion into value-added 
products like steel and down-stream indus-
try. Even today the per capita availability of 
steel in our country is one of the lowest In the 
world, i.e. 16 kg., in spite of all our develop-
ment. I would like to know whether this 
Government at least, will senously apply its 
mind to this whole issue of whether we 
should export iron ore and earn hardly about 
As. 600 worth foreign exchange-two ton-
nes of iron ore is equivalent to one tonne of 
steel. Will the Minister of Commerce see 
from commercial point of view what is more 
advantageous to us? If at all, you want to 
export, why do you not convert the iron ore 
into steel and export it so that you earn 
foreign exchange worth Rs. 4,0001- pertonne 
of steel. What is the attitude of the Govern-
ment? Are we going to drain away to South 
Korea and China all our natural resources? 
What is the approach of this Government? 

SHRIARIFMOHAMMADKHAN: There 
is a lot of merit in what the han. Member, Shri 
Vasant Sathe has said. But he is aware of 
these decisions, keeping in view the availa-
bility of resources. This qt.Jestion basically 
concerns the eXJX)rt of iron ore whereas the 
question which the han. Member has raised 
concerns the Ministry of Steel. 

SHRI VASANT SATHE: If you cannot 
answer, do not answer it. It will not be fair to 
the House. 

[ Translation] 

If it concerns the Department of Steel, 
let him say that they wi" reply to it. 

THE MIN ISTER OF FINANCE (PROF. 
MADHU DANDAVATE): He has said the 
same thing. 

MR. SPEAKER: You will get the reply. 
Please listen to him. 

[English] 

SHRI ARIF MOHAMMAD KHAN: I have 
said that this question basically concerns the 
development of Paradeep Port so that iron 
ore can be exported from that port. I have 
said that the point which the hon. Member 
has made has a lot of mern. The suggestion 
which he has made, I wilt pass it on to the 
hon. Minister of Steel and Mines so that 
necessary action can be taken. 

Export of Iron Ore to China 

·538. SHRI BHAKTA CHARAN DAS: 
Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased 
to state: 

(a) whether Government propose to 
export iron are to China on a long term basis; 

(b) if so, whether the MMTC has re-
ceived any proposal from China in that re-
gard; and 

(c) the deCision taken by Government 
thereon? 


